the table below. Non-Australian dollar liabilities include trade
creditors and borrowings recorded in Australian as well as
non-Australian entities. Non-Austral ian dollar assets
include cash on hand and debtors recorded in Australian as
well as non-Australian entities. Any fluctuation in exchange
rates relative to the Australian dollar will cause the below
assets and liabilities to change in value.

Liabilities Assets
2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

United States Dollars 17,331 16,958 53,524 63,255

Euro 1,232 863 12,839 10,066

South African Rand 755 680 7,119 5,259

Canadian Dollars 1,311 2,089 13,934 13,234

Chilean Pesos 609 667 6,147 8,017

Norwegian Krone 793 1,172 2,751 6,894

Argentine Pesos 43 47 1,704 2,237

Other 384 620 9,204 8,785

Sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to United States Dollars, Euro and Canadian Dollars, Chilean Pesos and Norwegian Krone.  The table
below shows the Group’s main exposure to foreign currency transactional risk (Australian dollar equivalent) and the effect on profit
or loss and equity had exchange rates been 10% higher or lower than the year end rate with all other variables held constant.

United States Dollar Impact Canadian Dollar Impact
2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

10% increase 3,619 4,630 1,262 1,114
10% decrease (3,619) (4,630) (1,262) (1,114)

Euro Impact Chilean Pesos Impact
2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

10% increase 1,161 920 554 735
10% decrease (1,161) (920) (554) (735)

Norwegian Krone Impact
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

10% increase 196 572
10% decrease (196) (572)

IMDEX LIMITED
and its controlled entities

DEBT & CAPITAL

95

3.4 Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 100% (2023: 100%) increase or decrease in the Australian Dollar against
Argentine Pesos which is experiencing hyperinflation.

Argentine Pesos Impact
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

100% increase 1,660 2,189
100% decrease (1,660) (2,189)

Profit / (loss) impacts are mainly attributable to exposure on cash, trade receivables and payables at the reporting date
denominated in the applicable foreign currency.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s cash flow is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow, lend and deposit funds at floating rates of
interest. The following table details the Group’s pre-tax loss sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in variable interest rates:

Consolidated Impact
2024 2023

$ '000 $ '000

Increased interest rate (1,277) (1,613)
Decreased interest rate 1,277 1,613

Credit risk management

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying
amount of those assets as indicated in the statement of financial
position. Credit risk on financial instruments refers to the
potential financial loss to the Group that may result from
counterparties failing to meet their contractual obligations. The
Group manages its counterparty risk by limiting its transactions
to counterparties of sound credit worthiness. The Group faced
no significant credit exposures at the balance date.

Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with

[…]

resulting from differing treatment of items for tax and
accounting purposes. These differences result in deferred tax
assets and liabilities, which are included in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position.

While the Group aims to ensure the accruals for its tax
liabilities are accurate, the process of agreeing tax liabilities
with the relevant tax authorities can take time. Management
estimate is therefore required in determining the provision
for income tax and the recognition of deferred tax assets and
liabilities and therefore the actual tax liabilities could differ
from the amounts accrued.

IMDEX LIMITED
and its controlled entities

OTHER

111

5.2 Acquisition of subsidiaries/assets

Acquisition of Devico AS (Subsidiaries)

On 28 February 2023 (Completion), the Group acquired 100 per cent of the issued share capital of Devico AS (“Devico”), incorporated
and headquartered in Norway. Finalisation of the purchase price accounting was completed during the current period, resulting in
retrospective changes to the provisional fair values presented in the 30 June 2023 Financial Report.

Details of the revised net identifiable assets and goodwill are as follows:

Final Provisional Change
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consideration
Cash 322,408 322,408 -
Equity instruments 12,990 12,990 -

Total consideration 335,398 335,398 -
Fair value of net assets of business acquired

Cash 17,113 17,113 -
Trade and other receivables 13,666 13,666 -
Inventory 9,393 10,563 (1,170)
Tax receivables 834 979 (145)
Other current assets 1,655 1,655 -
Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”) 8,108 8,417 (309)
Right-of-use assets 7,437 7,437 -
Intangibles 97,200 97,200 -
Deferred tax assets 2,873 2,278 595
Trade and other payables (7,236) (6,732) (504)
Lease liabilities  (7,437) (7,437) -
Borrowings (8,814) (8,814) -
Deferred tax liability (29,160) (29,160) -
Provisions (1,050) (1,050) -
Tax liabilities (8,122) (3,680) (4,442)

Total fair value of net assets of business acquired 96,460 102,435 (5,975)
Goodwill arising on acquisition 238,938 232,963 5,975

The finalisation of acquisition accounting resulted in a number of fair value adjustments completed during the measurement period,
including the review of inventory provision, impairment on the PPE, retention bonus and review of the tax provision relating to
potential historical tax risks in South America. The final acquisition fair values include an adjustment relating to a potential historical
tax risks of $1.5 million in Canada identified subsequent to the issuance of the half year report. This has a corresponding impact to
the goodwill.

Critical accounting judgements and estimates